Table 1. STDES-A2F20M65W3 power board
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
1 4 C1, C5, C6, C10 27uF CAP FOIL RBOX 27uF 1.3kV PP
5% KEMET C4AQUBW5270A3NJ
2 6 C2, C7, C8, C11,
C22, C27 160nF CAP CER 160nF 1.5kV 2220 X7R
10% KEMET C2220C164KFRLCAUTO
3 4 C3, C4, C9, C12 NA CAP CER 0603 50V
4 9 J1, J2, J3, J4, J5, J7,
J8, J9, J10 Connector CONN WP-THRBU, M4, 8p,
10x10mm Würth Elektronik 74650094R
5 2 P1, P2 MMCX connector CONN MMCX SMD Female Amphenol 908-NM22109
6 1 P4 Header 2x2 WE Pin Header WR-MM Würth Elektronik 690357280476
7 4 R1, R4, R6, R8 NA RES 0603 100mW 1%
8 4 R2, R5, R7, R18 10k RES 0805 10k 250mW 1%
9 2 R3, R9 SC SSDN-414 Coaxial Current Viewing
Resistor
Billmann
Engineering
10 2 R10, R22 SC RES 5W 1% FCSL110R
11 4 R12, R13, R14, R15 18k RES 2817 18k 4W 1% TE Connectivity 35408K2FT
12 8
TP2, TP3, TP4, TP5,
TP11, TP12, TP13,
TP14
Testpoint TP THR 1mm Keystone
Electronics 5001
13 2 TP8, TP10 Testpoint 2-pin, 5.08mm header SAMTEC TSW-202-24-T-S
14 1 U2 A2F20M65W3-FC
ACEPACK2 Full bridge, 650V,
20mOhm, SiC MOSFET Gen3 with
NTC and DC link capacitor power
module
ST A2F20M65W3-FC
15 4 U4, U5, U6, U7 Gate driver module Single channel gate driver module
based on STGAP3
Table 2. STDES-A2F20M65W3 driver module
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
1 2 C1, C8 330p CAP CER 330p 50V 0603 C0G 10%
2 4 C2, C5, C6, C7 100n CAP CER 100nF 35V 0603 X7R 10%
3 1 C3 330n CAP CER 330nF 50V 0805 X7R 10%
4 1 C4 100n CAP CER 100nF 50V 0805 X7R 10%
5 2 C9, C10 4u7 CAP CER 1uF 50V 0805 X7R 10%
6 1 C15 SC CAP CER 100nF 35V 0603 X7R 10%
7 1 D1 NA Zener diode
8 1 D2 Desat LED 0603 RED 2mA
9 1 D3 OK LED 0603 GREEN 2mA
10 1 D4 Ready LED 0603 BLUE 2mA
11 1 D5 Schottky diode STPS1L40ZF, SOD123Flat ST STPS1L40ZF
Bill of materials
STDES-A2F20M65W3
STDES-A2F20M65W3 - Rev 1 - April 2025
For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
12 2 FM1, FM2 Fiducidal Mark Fiducidal Mark
13 1 J1 Header 1pin CONN HDR 1pin 1row
14 1 J2 Header 2x2pin CONN HDR 2.54mm 4pin 2row Würth Elektronik 61300421121
15 1 P1 Control Castellated connector 3pin
16 1 P2 Power Castellated connector 2pin
17 1 P3 DC/DC Prim. CON SOCK 2.54mm 4pin 1row Würth Elektronik 61300411121
18 1 P4 Output Castellated connector 3pin
19 1 P5 DC/DC Sec. CON SOCK 2.54mm 3pin 1row Würth Elektronik 61300311121
20 2 Q1, Q2 BSS138 N-MOS SOT23_6
21 1 Q3 STL8N6F7 N-MOS PowerFLAT 3.3x3.3 ST STL8N6F7
22 2 R1, R2 270R RES 270R 0603 100mW 1%
23 3 R3, R7, R8 NA RES 0603 100mW 1%
24 1 R4 0R RES 0R 0805 125mW
25 1 R5 4R7 RES 10R 1210 500mW 1%
26 1 R6 1R3 RES 10R 1210 500mW 1%
27 1 R9 3k3 RES 3k3 0603 100mW 1%
28 1 R10 1k5 RES 1k5 0603 100mW 1%
29 1 R11 6k8 RES 6k8 0603 100mW 1%
30 1 R15 270R RES 270R 0603 100mW 1%
31 1 U1 STGAP3SXS Galvanically isolated gate driver for SiC MOSFETs with 10 A
Source/Sink current, SO-16W ST STGAP3SXS
32 1 U4 L78L33 General-purpose 3-pin LDO with exposed pad, SOT-89 ST L78L33ABUTR
Table 3. STDES-A2F20M60W3 fly-buck module
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
1 2 C1, C6 CAP CER 0805 1uF 50V X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
2 2 C2, C8 CAP CER 270p 0603 50V C0G 10% Ceramic capacitor
3 2 C3, C10 CAP CER 0805 2.2uF 50V X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
4 2 C4, C9 CAP CER 10uF 35V 1206 X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
5 1 C5 CAP CER 100nF 50V 1206 X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
6 1 C7 CAP CER 680pF 50V 0603 C0G 10% Ceramic capacitor
7 1 C11 CAP CER 470nF 50V 0603 X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
8 1 C12 CAP CER 68nF 50V 0603 X7R 10% Ceramic capacitor
9 1 C13 CAP CER 10pF 50V 0603 C0G 10% Ceramic capacitor
10 2 D1, D2 STPS1H100MF Schottky, STmiteFLAT ST STPS1H100MF
11 1 P1 CON SOCK 2.54mm 4pin 1row Header Receptacle 4 pins 1 row
12 1 P2 CON SOCK 2.54mm 3pin 1row Header Receptacle 3 pins 1 row
13 2 Q1, Q2 BC817-40 NPN Transistor
14 1 R1 RES 910R 0805 125mW 1% Resistor
15 1 R2 RES 15k 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
16 1 R3 RES 2.4k 0805 125mW 1% Resistor
STDES-A2F20M65W3
STDES-A2F20M65W3 - Rev 1 page 2/4
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/value Description Manufacturer Order code
17 1 R4 RES 1.2k 0805 125mW 1% Resistor
18 1 R5 RES 120k 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
19 1 R6 RES 2k4 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
20 1 R7 RES 6.8k 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
21 1 R8 RES 56k 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
22 1 R9 RES 12k 0603 100mW 1% Resistor
23 1 TR1 WE-AGDT Gate Drive Transformer Transformer Würth Elektronik 750317894
24 2 U1, U2 TL431 Shunt voltage reference, SOT23 ST TL431ACL3T
25 1 U3 L6986I 38 V, 5 W synchronous iso-buck controller,
HTSSOP16 ST L6986ITR
STDES-A2F20M65W3
STDES-A2F20M65W3 - Rev 1 page 3/4
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2025 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
STDES-A2F20M65W3
STDES-A2F20M65W3 - Rev 1 page 4/4